1 2	EXHIBIT 1 RESOLUTION NO. 2022-
3	REGOLOTION NO. 2022
4	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
5	CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REJECT RFP # FY 2021-2022-006 HYDRANT AND
6 7	VALVE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT AND FLUSHING
8	SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
9	
10	WHEREAS, City released ITB # FY 2021-2022-006 Hydrant and Valve
11	Maintenance, Repair, Replacement and Flushing Services; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, on March 10, 2022, the city received a response from one (1)
14	vendor – R&M Service Solution. The bid proposal submitted for this vendor is non-
15	responsive because the proposing firm failed to complete a Bid Price Sheet with their
16	submission; and
17	
18	WHEREAS, pursuant to City of Hallandale Beach Code of Ordinances, Chapter
19	23, Section 23-12, Procedures for purchases in excess of \$50,000, (4) Rejection of Bids,
20	the City Commission may authorize City Manager to reject all bids; and
21	
22	WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the Mayor and City Commission authorize the
23	City Manager to reject all bids and proceed in the best interests of the City, pursuant to
24	the procedures prescribed in the Code for ITB # FY 2021-2022-006 Hydrant and Valve
25	Maintenance, Repair, Replacement and Flushing Services.
26	
27	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
28	COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:
29	
30	SECTION 1. Whereas Clauses. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are
31	incorporated herein.
32	·
33	SECTION 2. City Manager Authorization. The Mayor and City Commission
34	hereby authorize the City Manager to reject all bids and proceed in the best interests of 1 RESO NO. 2022-
	1 1/LOO NO. 2022

FILE NO. 22-278

35	the City pursuant to the procedure prescribed in the Code for ITB # FY 2021-2022-006
36	Hydrant and Valve Maintenance, Repair, Replacement and Flushing Services.
37	
38	SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
39	its passage and adoption.
	no passage and daspitolin
40	
41 42 43 44 45	APPROVED AND ADOPTED this of, 20
46 47	JOY F. COOPER
48	MAYOR
49 50 51	SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINSITRATION
52 53	ATTEST:
54 	
55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63	JENORGEN GUILLEN, CMC CITY CLERK  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FORM
64	JENNIFER MERINO
65	CITY ATTORNEY

65